L d . ‘
?E‘.‘; IN THE CIRCUZ‘OUR’I‘. OF THE B

PO . : 17T1 JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR

BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
CASE NO. : 86~268?§ CN

KENNETH FOX and PAULA FOX
his wife,

¥

Plaintiffs, SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM
WITHQUT DEPOSITION
vs. R

OUTDOOR WORLD DISTRIBUTORS, INC
and OLIN CORPORATION,

L |

Defendants.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA:

TO: STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIROMENTAL REGULATTIONS
3301 GUN CLUB ROAD, WEST PAIM BEACH, FLORIDA

YO ARE COMMANDED to appear at Mudrick, Witt & Lewy, Suire 206

2499 Glades Road, Boca Raton, Florida on- . Monday the 2nd . -

day of February , 19687 . at 10:00 A,M; . and to have ;IEHf‘"
you at said time and place the following: C Nk

ANY AND ALL REQORDS Gﬂ«ﬂﬁaﬂm; ON(E'Sﬂ%@ﬂEIWEVOR}MNDHH«;OF(}EmﬂyﬂS_"_

OUTDOOR WORLD DISTRTBUTORS, INC., 6900 NORTHWEST 12TH AVENUE, PCMPANO BEACH,
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THOSE

FTIRE AND TOXIC FUMES WERE RELFASED
OF NEARBY RESIDENTS AND BUSINESSES.

inspected and may be copied?&t.that time.- You

ms. - You may comply * "~
1th this subpoena by providing legible copies of the items to be .- .

poena on or before
s 72 scheduled date of pProduction. You may condition the preparation '
2 the copies upon the Payment in advance of the reasonable cost of
sreraration. You may mail or deliver the copies to the attorney wh
e appears on this subpoena and thereby eliminate: yo
“. the time and place specified above. You have th:

¢ production pursuant to this ¥

If you fail to:
(1) appear as specified; or

(3) Larnish the records instead of appearing as provided abo
(3)  object to this subpoena, CeLs _

you may be in contempt of court. You are subpoenae
whose names appear on this subpoena and unless’ex

by the attorneys or the court
directed. -

DATED on

ABRAMOWITZ, ALTMAN & POMERANTZ  ROBYRT.E:
As Clerk of th

e fnl.

Suite 101
7500 West Qakland Park Boulevard
sunrise, Florida 33321

Broward: 748-0400 Dade: 945-44438
FLA. BAR { 231002



!

i i‘.} :
BRew ii

-

INVESTIGATIONS U.SA., INC.

- DIVISION OF INTEL CORP.
200 South Pine Island Road
Suite 103
Plantation, Florida 33324 |
James D. Crago Broward: (305) 476-7716
Maria W. Crago (305) 475-2524

Dade: (305) 945-1835 ¢

January 28, 1987

Mer. Bob Kukleski

OUR RE: Royal-0Ottdoor World
Dear Mr. Kukleski:
We are investigating a case on behalf of Royal .
Insurance Company, and request a meeting with you

at your earliest convenience to discuss your findingsa.

Thank you for your time,

Very truly yours,
INVESTIGATIONS U.S.A., INC.
"~ El1i Abbott

EA/lc



STATE OF FLORIDA J

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

BOB mMARTINED
GRVERMODR

SOUTHEAST FLORIDA
DISTRICT

DALE TWACHTMANN
SLCRETARY

P.O. BOX 3858

3301 GUN CLUB ROAD

WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33402.3858

4. BCOTT BEWNY DN
DISTRICT MaNAGER

January 28, 1987 Broward County
HW - Outdoor World

Dist., Inc.

CERTIFIED MaIL /777 %68 sEX

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Howard L. Pomerantz, Esquire
Abramowitz. Altman & Pomerantz
Belle Terre of Sunrise, Suite 101
7800 West Oakland Park Blvd.
sunrise, FL 33321

Dear Mr. Pomerantz:

RE: Outdoor World Distributors, Inc. File

1n accordance with the terms of the Subpoena (Case No: B6-26876
CN, copy attached) received by this Department, enclosed are
copies of all file materials that we have pertaining to Outdoor
World Distributors, Inc., Pompano Beach, Florida.

1f you have any questions, contact this office at (305)
6€B89-5800.

Sincerely,

Robgrt Mark\ Kukleski

Engineer
Hazardous Waste Section

RMK:s8/W1l36
cc: Hazardous Waste Attorney (for SEFD), Office of General

Counsel, DER/Tallahassgee
Don White, DER/Permitting Head

Protecting Florida and Your Queality of Life



ENVIRO corp. 1602 CLARE AVENUE » WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33401 « 305/833-7280 ]
i PURGEABLE HALOCAREBONS Me01 METHOQOD 601
CHEMICAL WASTE MANAGEMENT CLIENT NAME AND ADDRESS
2700 NW 48th ST
POMPANO BEACH, FIL 33067
23316 ~ SAMPLE NUMBER
9-12-86 CLIENT 9-12 1750 DATE TIME COLLECTED EBY RECD
FLOOR RESIDUE LOCATICN
0003
_____________________________________ . .
PARAMETER STORET NO, MCL ug/L RESULT ug/L
" BROMODICHLOROMETHANE - 32101 * 3.5
BROMOFORM 32104 * <2
BROMOMETHANE 34413 <4
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 32102 3 <0.3
CHLOROBENZENE 34301 - <2
CHLOROETHANE . 3431]1 <4
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYIL ETHER 34576 <4
CHLOROFORM . . 32106 * - 20.0
CHLOROMETHANE 34418 <4
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 32105 * <2
1,2-DICHLORCEBENZENE 34536 <2
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 34566 <2
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 34571 <2
DICHLOROQDIFLUOROMETHANE 34668 <4
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 34496 <2
1,2-DICHLOROQETHANE 34531 3 <0.3
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE 34501 <2
1,2~-DICHLOROETHENE 34546 <2
1,2-DICHELORDPROPANE 34541 <2
cis-1,3-DICHLOROQOPROPENE 34704 - <2
trans-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 34699 <2
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 34423 <5
1,1,2,2~-TETRACHLORCETHANE 34516 . <2
TETRACHLOROETHENE 34475 . 3 <0.3
1,1,1-TRICHLOROCETHANE 345086 ' 200 . <2
1,1,2-TRICHLORCETHANE 34511 <2
TRICHLOROETHENE : 39180 3 <0.3
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE 34488 <2
VINYL CHLORIDE o 39175 1 <0.1
MCL FOR SUM OF STARRED COMPOQUNDS IN 100 ug/L OTHER MCL's ARE FROM
CHAPTER 17-22.104 FAC
DATE 9-16-86 BY LAB ID 8610%

i "ENVIRO




e - - -
( . Far #irgg Ta District Offices

And/OF o Gther Then The Addresise

State ¢f Flarida ' Ta: - Loctn.:
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIHONMENTAL REGULATICON Ta: Lactn.:

To: Loactn.:
[NTEROFF]CE MEMORANDUM From: Data:

Repty Opzlonal [ ] Asply Recquired [ | Info. Qniy [ )

DeteDus: ________ = Date Oue;
P

To: KoGendi A KeESK | IF
FROM: Technical Assistance, PSL '% APR Y1607 L""E"’
DATE: 7 /ﬁ(mrz/ |

SUBJECT:

On: ¥ 2u30Y LTrom: ouilipel  dleiss '17‘5,.5,_@73,25 T K

date source
The results are as follows:

STA Param 77t MO 23 Ft A Tfa

COMMENTS:

n |
REVIEWED BY: Qj_%/,\j/\r“' paTE: J 70+ 0€




;)- .+ STATE OF FLORIDA -

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

d“m"% .

A,

& Y f@\ : 808 GRAHAM
SOUTHEAST FLORIDA "“-l PR A GOVERKNOA

. SUBDISTRICT \%‘fd‘ s, :g! VICTORIA J. TSCHINKEL
. SN e </ AETARY
2745 SOUTHEAST MORNINGSIDE HOULEVARD | P A SECRETA
PORT ST. LUCLE, FLORIDA 33452 t st gy . AL MUELLER

SUBDISTRICT MANAGER

FIELD NOTES GROUNDWATER SAMPLING fTime: ”L’S Conductivity:

: PH:
Project Name: . o /ew? y toamzery L2 S55ed @uidrzs Lot
Samplers: pw. sovee [ VN _obe - Date: Srojos

ﬁ‘Well Location: s/ Sty CR4.3 of Lcidd € ORuwg ol Jiih 7 Pezimd dor
Well ID#: 51l-owi-1 ' g

Diameter - Depth to Bottom ' ft. in.

Gals. in well - ‘ Depth to Water ft. in.
Gals. Evac. Water Column ft. in.
Well Casing Type Capped?

Water Appearance Initial
Water Appearance Final

COMMENTS
CREATED @ .
Depth to Depth Stratigraphy
Surface r_ 2 L RN o oD
3 ? EREY — gvfr, 7o _SandDd LD > A G

e SHALSISTS S Al A Sl T AS IR RS S

S#ri 2 JTT AT WA PR 0 A CpaddTrd it L e
LoDy A FEIROESED  FArL

‘ ML P
Depth: Bored to 5 g, Sandpoint to 7 D £t
Water Appearance Initial Beow u)/ Sand
Water Appearance Final Cleac aftet 5 min.
Suitability Assessment and Comments: LR - DS R SiALTTE
’/70/'3/9 A2 S A SesrS e TB e e T ) Eeirie O P N




i 1 1 ]
. STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIFDNWNTAL REGULATION ; %22%2 S;‘NU\S
Chemistry Lebcratory, Tellshessee ¢ ! = . SPAN LAB ID
Chemical Analysis Report Form - PURGEABLES b
Sample Type: Water {(Fresh) Time A - Grab Sample 0745
Time B - Composite Sampie NA
Agency Code |STORET Station Number| Date Sampled {M/D/Y) { COMP BEGINNING NA Depth, Feet
SA LAB none 03,/04/87 END NA NA
emarks Siie Location: . . .
Pfus Styrene. BLANK{(PSL Lsab). QGutdoor World Distributers Inc.
PMAS #1317 FIELD 1p # 51-OW-BLKV wLe #NA Sample Source: Field Blank
PARAME TER LNIT [STORET| VALLE PARAME TER UNIT |STORET| VALLE
CODE CODE
Benzene ugf/lL |34030 |1 U o-Chlorotoluene ug/L 77970 |1 U
Brosgdichioromethane ug/l 32181 (1 U 1,2-Dibrosoethane ug/L 77651 |t U
Bromofore ug/l 132104 |10 Styrene tg/L 77128 |1 U
Brosomethane ugfl (34413 |1 W Xylenes ug/t 81551 L 0
Carbon tetrachloride ugf/t 132102 |1 eis-1,2-Dichloroethene g/l ’ 1y
Chlorobenzene ugfL [34300 {10 Hethyl-tert-Butyl Fther ug/L LU
Chlorpethane ugft 34311 |10 v'Other Purgeables ugfL 31
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ugfL {34576 |10
Chloroform agft (32106 |1 U
Chloromethane ugf/lL 34418 |1 U
1,2-Bichlorobenzens ug/L {34536 |1 U
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ugf/l |345%6 |1V
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L |34571 |1V
Dibromochiorosethane ug/L [32105 (14
1,I-Dichioroethane vgfl |34496 |1 Y
1,2-Dichioroethane wg/l [34531 {1V
1,1-Dichloroethens ugfl 134501 I W pate of apalysis: 3-19-87
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ugfL 385446 I U
1,2-Bichloropropane ugfl 134541 |1 U
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L {34561 |1 U
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene ug/l |34561 Y1 U
Ethylbenzene ugfl |34371 |1 U
Hethylene chioride ug/L 34423 11 U
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ugfL 134516 (1 U
Tetrachioroethene ug/l 34475 [1 U
1,1,1-Trickloroethane ugfl (34506 |1 U
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ugfl [34511 |1 U
Trichioroethene ugfl 39180 {1 W
Toluene ug/L | 34910 {1 ¥
Vinyl chloride ugflL 39175 {1 U STORET FIELD SAMPLE # 25
AGENCY COLLECTING 27
AGENCY ANALYZING _ 28 | 80s6
J -tatimated Value U-Material was analyzed for but mol detecied,  The
K -Actual value is known to be lesa than value given. number is the Minimum Detection Limit
M -Not analyzed for this compound. E-Scientific Motation (Example: 6 X 10‘!‘ = 6E4)
L -;:::.::1 value is known to be greater than value *-Confirmed by PID/Hall-Detectors
ANALYST GA VERIFIED BY LAB REPORT VERIFIED 8Y DATE
373 /92 Lo 7/27/8) Z//ﬂ = 2¥-87

[FR Frem BXPM 79 1




. STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF £~v1g(m?»§~m REGULATION
o i , ,

¥ )

27830

Cl'nlu'atlry 'Labo.t‘atory, Tallahessee SPAN LAB ID
Cremical Analysis Report Form - PURGEABLES
Sample Type; Water (Fresh) Time A - Grab Semple 1145
Time B - Composite Sample INA
Agency Code |STORET Station Number| Date Sempled (M/D/Y) | COMP BEGINNING NA Depth, Feet
SA LAB noene 03/04/87 END Na 9
’f?;rkgtyrene. 'q)usi:t oLouf"atéioglz-ld Distributers Inc.
pASs #1317 FIELD 1D # D1-0W-1-V L #1 Sample Source: Sandpoint
PARAME TER INIT [STORET| VALLE PARAME TER UNIT [STORET| VALLE
CODE CODE
Benzene ugflL 134030 |14 o-Chlorotoluene ug/L 77970 |1 U
Brosodichlorosethans ugf/t 132101 {10 1,2-Dibroaoethane ugfi 77681 1110
Brogofore ugfL 132104 f1 U Styrene ugfL {77128 ;10
Brosorethane ugfl (34413 |10 Yylenes ugfl [ BIS8L f1 W
Carbon tetrachloride g/l [32102 1Y t1s-1,2-bichloroethene ugfL ’ 10
Chiorobenzene ug/L 134361 |10 Hethyl-tert-Buty]l Ether ugft 14
Chioroethane cugfl 134311 (10 v Dther Purgeables ug/L 21
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ugfl | 34576 110
Chiorofore ug/l (32106 (10
Chloromethane ugfL (34418 [1 U
1,2-Dichiorobenzene ug/l 134536 |1 U
1,3-bichlorobenzene ug/L {34566 |1 U
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L | 34571 |11
Bibroaochlorosethane ug/L [32106 [1 U
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L {34496 |1 U
1,2-Bichloroethane ug/L 34531 [1 U
§,1-Dichloroethene ugfL 134501 11U Date of analysis: 3-19-87
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ugfL 34546 (1 U
1,2-bichloropropane ug/L |3454) {11
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/t | 3456 |1 U
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene ugfl 134561 |14
Ethylbenzene ug/L | 34371 |1 U
Hethylene chioride ug/L | 34423 (1 U
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/t | 34516 {1 Ut
Tetrachloroethene vafl | 34475 11U
1,1,1-Trichioroethane ugft | 34506 |10
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ugfl | 34511 {1U
Trichioroethene ugfL [39180 11U
Toluene ug/L | 34810 {1 U
Vinyl chloride ug/L [ 39175 |10 STORET FIELD SAMPLE # 29
AGENCY COLLECTING 27
: AGENCY ANALYZING 28 | 8066
J -Estimated Yalue U-Heterial was analyzed for bul nol delecied. 1he
K -Actual value is known to be less than value given, number is the Minimum Detection Limit
Mi-Not enalyzed for this compound. E-Scientific Notation (Example: & X IDZ‘ = E4)
L _gf:'::l value is known to be greater than value *-Confirmed by PID/Hall-Detectors
ANALYST 0A VERIFIED BY LAB REPDRT VERIFIED BY TE
3/23 9% 353 /%7 V27 3 Pf?}" £7
+

{FP From BCOoW "7 %




State of Flonda

(
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL FIEGULATION

CHEMICAL ANALYSIS REPORT FORM

curce rvre WATER - snesn 2 saume

SEDIMENT

SPAN LABID

¥

-

@W&o’

. AGEMNCY CODE
o

1

STQRAET STATION NUMBER

DATE (M/O/Y)

Ricgey

TIME & — GRAB SAMPLE

7S

TIME B COMPOSITE SAMPLE

comp  |-2=Sm

END

REMARKS

|

s SIIRERE

LOCATION

d(//f_zzaaf{ LD O 42 D

L2 ST e iP5

2wl s

{sampLe SouAcE: < SUAFACE WaTER TERRLUENT: =
- ) RIVER/STREAM: ! FIELD GLANK: [
Mom-rcamc weu. of LAKE/POND: 2 FIELD OUPLICATE: jui
, ORINKING WATER weLL: O ESTUARY/BAY: ] QTHER: oY AJd?F’a s
Tas s FIELD/LAB 10 | PRESEAVATION WELL » UNIT cooE= | val.
- T
Sl=out-/ 7 Sad¥2 / SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE HMHOS/CM 94 |
SAMPLED BY: - T g ot *_isTouniT | 400 |
L7 Zoide PN/ TT u TEMPERATURE e -1 10 |
EIGLD REPORT PREPAAED BY: L THsae WMEASURED B,
r ' - "
| PARAMETER . UNIT |[CODE®] VALUE PARAMETER ‘I_JNlT CORE VALL
' AS CIRCLED: - CHROMITIM
==
:@ (CPTER l | |
i : | | |
‘ BASE/NEUTRAL FXT TRON l | f
| ]
ACTD EXTRACTABIE TEAD l
1 ‘ ! i
i PESTTICIDE MAGNESTIM j
i {
; SERETCIDE MENGENESE,
i .
PCB's MERCURY i ;
|
ATIMINUM i NICKRFL, '
ANTTMONY. POTASSTITM _ !
| |
_ARSENIC J SETENTIM ' '
| l ! |
BARTIM t STIMER ‘{
i
. I !
! BERVIZIIIIM | SORIIM 5 '
B l :
BORON ZINC l !
| | |
! CADMITIM | ! ! :
STORET FIELD SAMPLE # | 29 |
AT TTIM AGENCY COLLECTING % 7 |
: AGENCY ANALYZING _ | 28 |
~J = Esumated Value T L - Acrual vaiue is known to be greater than value given. i
K = Actuail vaiue is known o be less than vatue given, U — Material was anaiyzed for but not detected. The number is -
' Mintmum Detection Limit.
. ANALYST SPAN LAB REPORT VERIFIED BY Lave

QA VERIFIED BY

*STOAET CODES APPLY TO om.v suasacs WATEA SAMPLES

OER Form PERM 21 -1D {Rev, -WID

LR &WMW%,& —Wm

SAEOTEENE

NRE :

ASTORET CODES APPLY TO FIELD MEASUREMENTS




- ’ -

o

SPAN LAB ID gzrmg)c? )

4 e
'State of Flonda '\

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

GHEMICAL ANALYSIS REPORT FORM

SAMPLE rvee: W ATER - rresn / SALINE SEDIMENT
. TIME A ~ GRAB SAMPLE
| AGENCY COOE STORET STATION NUMBE R CATE (M/D/Y) o i CEFTe AZE-
: N ' N TIME B COMPCEITE SAMPLE
; gre50¥  Toows =
END |
FEMAR KS 2os s7yseme &‘ s LOCATION (F"Sé o)
i = O ulPsal  (oakeld 4 ST RTems AT
| SamPLE SOURCE: A g "EFFLUENT: [m]
' gROU 1] AIVER/STREAM: [ FIELD BLANK: =
i MONMITORING WELL: ~ O LAKE/POND: ] FIELD DUPLICATE; c
| DRINKING WATER weLL: L[] ESTUARY/BAY: o OTHER:
Tas # FIELD/LAB ID# | PRESERVATION wy l uMIT soDE— vaL.
{2 |§leow-Gin-t/ Zcs SPECIFIC CONOUCT ANCE HMHOS/CM] 94
SAMPLED BY: - | aH . STO uNIT 400
L7 Loge M TEMPERATURE am | 10
| FIELD REPORT PREPARER BY: Lt ;;:;,/"‘(_ MEASURED 8
f -
i PARAMETER . UNIT ‘CODET VALUE. PARAMETER UNIT [CDDE VALL
| AS CIRCIED: "CHROMITIM
e = ——
: : ! I |
1 BASE/NFIFTRAL EXT TRON 1 |
. I I
ACTD FXTRACTARLE 1EAD | l
: i .
i PESTICIDE MAGNESTUM l '
: [ i
HERRICIDFE. MANGANESE l I
- i |
PCR's MERCHRY { | 71
)
ALIMTNIM NICREL '
|
ANTTMONY EQTASSTIM ; !
|
ARSENIC SELFNTIIM '
|
BARTIIM STIVER !
! BERYT.ITIIM SORITIM
i i :
BORON 7T | | ;
! CADMITIM F _ | 5
| STORET FIELD SAMPLE # | R
. CATCTIM | AGENCY COLLECTING I ' 7
. | AGENCY ANALYZING 1 [ 28 |
4 = Esumared Value _ L = Actual vaiue is known [0 be greater tnan value given.
K = Actai value is known to De less than value given, U — Material was analyzed for but not detected. The numaer is -
Mintmum Detection Limit.
, ANALYST SPam LAB REPORT VERIFIED BY CATE

QA VERIFIED BY
i .

*STORET COOES APPFLY TO ONLY SURFACE WATER SAMPLES SSTORET COOES APPLY TO FIELD MEASUREMENTS

‘ DER Farm PERM 21 -i0 {(Rev, 1/81}

1

AT L T

= ¥
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. For Routing To Distriet Offices :
¢ - And/Or To Othar Than The Addresses H
State of Floride To: Lectn.: ‘
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION To: Loctn.: ,
To: Locin. :
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM Frorm AN
Repiy Optional | | Repiy Fiequmd\kg\& \&.hﬂ? only [ 1
Date Due: Date Dun ‘l
SN @‘” ,_;__,:;:;._ S
TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE SECTION REDUEST FOR VDRK\‘: . t\'bs. ¥ {‘3"\‘\
D <N
Zﬂ W e
1. Reguested By: __ Cuzis ~aun LR
R/ PR
2. Request Approved By: }E’fg?l a’tgection Head or District or Branch
’ Manager)
3. Date of Reguest: '7/'3;/??
4. Priarity (check one):
Top Priority (drop other work) Urgent Routine v~
N — g/t
5. Desired Completion Date: ASAP Caf‘fC‘?-' ‘/} /
. ~F2°
6. Return Data To: ~RopERT KuKieswl . ]
. - L b
7. Name of Facility: ©OUTDOOR WORLD DISTRIBUTORS  INC. ‘j
8. Type of Facility: DM, IM, SM, EA|Other
9. Location (provide maps?): _£900 Nw 12vu AvE 7T, LASDERDALE
10. Backgramnd for Initiating Réquest: SITE ¢F CHEMICAL FIRE | NEED ADDITIOMNAL
SATYPLE TO VERIDY BNVARCPACT SANWPLES .
11. Description of Work Requested (Include parameters, and number and location of
\)GD( sites: ONE GROUNMWATER SAGMIE TPARAMETERS = CMIORIDES | W ITROGEN ) | NITRATE (W),
B e T, * J——--—-_.____,
12. Coordinate on-site work with (DER): { uris _&m-m ZuN_ 22| - £005
13." Facility Contact Person: _ NONE
14. Access Problems: ]I\Df YES (If Yes describe)
15. legal Chain of Custody Reguired: [NO|[YES
16. Date Work Campleted: Man Bours Mileage
Caments:

* Instructions on reverse side.

TLD/dpk/Thé 1



e LETTER OF TRANSMITTAD

(-

ENVIROPACT, INC.

4790 N.W. 157th STREET
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33014
(305) 620-1700

(
TO: DE? SE F'hu D.s"'r‘acff'

ADDRESS: 17 > Ba.& 2858
CITY: w(;S‘l’ ?a. lm BMCL F/_ 230‘/'1
kATTENTION: . ?Dbc/ 1 . K (») k ](S&

PLEASE BE ADVISED:

WE AHESENDINGYDLJ ATTACHED E] UNDEFi SEPAHATECDVEHVIA PR I L G THE FGLLDWENG

t:l F’FIINTS _' G PLANS _D;SHDPDHAWINGS o EJ SAMPLES - SF’ECifiCATlONS

EJ ARTWDHK ' -_,,EI;PRDGFS._ [V PHOTOGRAPHS ' D CUPY DF LETTER G_CHANL_;EDHDEB. L

,,

(ino | oate - leomes ] T T . DESCRIPION. Y

2486 | | %Jt;m'm / C’m‘emmaﬁw Asses-smf ?ercm‘,__

ﬁO’{"Clm U ﬁ".’ c{ Dlé‘(?'rjs'ul'bf:&-) o
B Lodadee, £2

L BAeD NwW o J2TH AVE

THESE ARE BEING THANSMITTED AS iNDICATED BELUW

o f ‘ APPHOVEI AS IS comes ch DISTFHB ITION -

.8 APPHGVEE:WWH CDRHECTIDNS o EE"'HETUHN COHFIEDTFD o
[} Fc]g ygug USE D RETUHNEE}WITH coﬁﬂtmows - EZI RETURNED AFTEH LOAN 0 us o

: D FDF{ YOUH COMMENTS B RESUBMIT CDF‘IES FOR APF’HDVAL

: :D FOH BIE)(SI DUE

COMMENTS:

______ B o e
_ SIGNED: Sen |or é&/‘g“ﬁg

TGPS@ FORM 3805 LITHO IN US.A.
ORIGINAL
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Environmertal Consuiting and Analysis

,_‘/a

L ;o
PREL IMINARY CONTAMINATION ASSESMENT REPORT - .
OUTDOOR WORLD DISTRIBUTORS
FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA
DECEMBER, 11 1986
PROJECT NUMBER 3352-0001
SUBMITTED TO: SUBMITTED BY:
OUTDOOR WORLD DISTRIBUTORS INC. ENVIROPACT, INC.
2394 ST. JOHNS BLUFF ROAD SOUTH 4790 N.W. 157TH STREET
JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32216 HIALEAH, FLORIDA 33014
AND j;ﬂg[ 77(%;«.«' E/fu
BROWARD QOUNTY ENVIRONVIENTAL KENNETH M. TYRRELL
QUALITY CONTROL BOARD GEOLOGIST

500 S.W. 14TH COURT
FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33315

AND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATIONS

2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
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»

Enviranmantal Cansulting and Analysis

INTRODUCT ION

The Department of Environmental Resources (DER) requested that
OQutdoor World Distributors, Inc. investigate the extent of
groundwater contamination as part of the total assessment of the
contamination which occured as a result of the firefighting
activites at Outdoor World's site at S.W. 12th Avenue, Fort
Lauderdale, Florida. The following is a report of the results of
the preliminary contamination assessment at the site.

SAMPL ING AND ANALYSIS

The DER representative was given 48 hours notice of when the
sampling was to take place but Enviropact, Inc. was delayed in
getting to the site, and was unable to notify DER
representatives, Broward County Environmental Quality Board
(BCEQB) was then given authority for the placement of the soil
boring, which was given to Enviropact via verbal instruction, and
no diagram was supplied.

On October 11, 1986 personnel from Enviropact and J.M. Hensley
Drilling, Inc. were on site to drill one (1) soil boring and
install a temporary well point. The soil boring and well point
were located 14 feet east and 4 feet north of the northeast
corner of the building (see Figure #1). The well point was
installed to a total depth of (7) feet.

Soil samples were collected in one foot intervals and archived at
Enviropact as per usual procedure. Soil samples from 0-1 feet
and 4-5 feet (the soil/groundwater interface) as well a sample of
the groundwater were analyzed as per DER instructions in the
letter to Outdoor World dated October 8, 1986 for: chliorides,
bromides, nitrates, total nitrogen and styrene, as well as EPA
601 and 602 test series parameters {(including xylenes). A
peristaltic pump was used to purge the well prior to sampling;
purging continued until the water flowed clear.

RESULTS

The so0il boring from the Outdoor World site was drilled to a
total depth of seven (7) feet. Groundwater was encountered a
depth of at 4 feet 2 inches. The geology consisted of: one foot
of black organic rich scils and roots underlain by six feet of
light brown, fine grained quartz sand. The quartz sand tended to
become finer grained with depth.

The results of the soi! analyses are summarized in Table 1. Both
soil samples contained chlorides, nitrogen (total) and nitrate
(as N). The chloride concentration doubles from the surface
sample (50 ppm) to the groundwater interface sample (100 ppm).
The concentrations of nitrogen and nitrate also increase with
depth.
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Environmental Consuiting and Analysis

The groundwater sample contained concentrations of the following
compounds, which excede the maximum contaminant levels (MCL) set
by DER: chlorides 675 mg/1, benzene 4.3 ug/l.

Refer to laboratory report 19107 for full tabulated results,

DISCUSSION AND RECOVMENDAT IONS

The results of the sample analyses indicate that contamination of
the groundwater did occur as a result of fire-fighting at the
site; however, only minimal contamination in the soil samples was
detected. The groundwater sample contained chloride levels which
are in excess of the secondary drinking water standards set by
the State of Florida (FAC 17.22). 1In addition, levels of the 602

series compounds, plus bromide and styrene were found in the
groundwater,

The quantities of water used to extinguish the fire may have
mixed with/and washed the chemicals stored in the Outdoor World
facility into the groundwater. This would explain the high
chloride values found in the groundwater. However, it is not
clear that the high concentrates of 602's, styrene, and bromide
are necessarily a result of the accident at the Outdoor World
facility. The Outdoor World facility is located in an area with
a high density of industrial businesses, and the 602 contaminants
may be background values,



Environmantal Cansulting and Anaiysis

TABLE 1
CONCENTRATIONS OF CERTAIN CONTAMINANTS IN SOIL AND GROUNDWATER
OUTDOOR WORLD

Parameter Sample
Soil 0-1 ft, Soil @ W, T.(4-5 ft) Groundwater MCL FAC(17.22

Chlorides 50 ppm 100 ppm 675 mg/1 250 mg/1
Nitrogen {T) 80 ppm 98 ppm 29 mg /1 -
Nitrate (N) 6.8 ppm 33 ppm <.01 mg/l 10 mg
Bromide <l ppm <1 ppm 6.77 mg/! -
Toluene <1 ppm <1 ppm 8.4 ug/l -
Xylene (T) <1 ppm <1 ppm 2.6 ug/l -
Benzene <1 ppm <1 ppm 4.3 ug/l 1 ug/l
Ethyl Benzene <1 ppm <1 ppm 7.4 ug/l -
Bromide <0.2 ppm <0.2 ppm 6.77 mg/1 -

Styrene <1 ppm <1 ppm 27.3 ug/l -
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Enviropmental Consuiting and Analysis

GEOLOGIC LOG
BORE HOLE NUMBER: SB-01

SITE: OUTDOOR WORLD

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: J.M, HENSLEY / JUNIOR, TERRY
DATE: NOVEMBER 11,1986

LOGGED & SAMPLED BY: P.SHIMAN/K. TYRRELL

RIG: TRUCK-MOUNTED CME-55

FORMAT ICN CEPTH SOIL/ROCK. TYPE LESCRIPTION

—

0-1' Top soil Brownish black organic
topsoil few small .
rootlets, slight cheamical
odor

Ft. Thampson Fm 1-2¢ Sand Gray-brown quartz sand
fine to very fine-grained,
well sorted

2-3' Sand

3-4" Sand

4-5' Sand Note: Approximate water
level 4.2' helow L,S.D.

5-6' Sand

6-7' Sand

Terminate boring at 7 ft.

Set well point to 7 ft. (screen 4-7 ft.)

Set up peristaltic pump. Pump discharge § 1 pint/minute
10060-1013 H: purge SB-01

1015-1022 H: sample 4-7 ft. groundwater ® SB-01}

Water is brown w/noticeable chem odor

Leave job site at 1040 H

Sample ({s)0-1,4-5, 4-7 ft. were analyzed (Log #19107); all other samples
archived. Standard sampling and equipment decontamination procedures were used.

The above boring was conducted in accordance with A.S.T.M. D-1586 drilling and
sampling procedures using penetration drilling equipment with a 140 pile driven
hammer and one and one-half inch ID,24 inch long split-spoon coring device.

Boring was abandoned immediately upon campletion and backfilled.
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3352 Page 1 of 6
OUTDOOR WORLD DIST, December 23, 1986
2394 ST. JOHNS BLUFF ROAD Report 19107
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32216 ILAB I.D. 86119

ATT : TERRY MAROSE
Sample Received: 11/11/86 Collected By: PETER SHIMAN
Sample Description:SITE EVALUATION FOR DER

REPORT OF ANALYSIS : SOIL -~ 8B 01 0-1" UNITS
CHLORIDE 50 ppm
NITROGEN, TOTAL 80 ppm
TOLUENE <1 Ppm
XYLENE, TOTAL <1 ppm
CHLOROMETHANE <1 Ppm
BROMCMETHANE <1 ppm
DICHLORODIFLUOROMETBANE < 1 Ppm
VINYL CHLORIDE <1 PPm
CHLOROETHANE <1 Ppm
METHYLENE CHILORIDE <1 ppm
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE <1 pPpm
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE <1 ppm
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE <1 Ppm
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE <1 pPpm
CHLOROFORM <1 Ppm
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE <1 ppm
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE <1 PpPm
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE <1 Ppm
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE <1 PpmM
1,2-DICHLOROPROFPANE <1 Ppm
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE <1 Ppm
TRICHLOROETHENE <1 PP
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE <1 PpPm
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE < 1 Ppm

. Florida . Missouri . New York .
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3352

OUTDOOR WORLD DIST.
2394 ST. JOBNS BLUFF ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32216

ATT : TERRY MAROSE
Sample Received: 11/11/86

Page 2 of 6
December 23, 1986

Report 19107
LAB I.D. 86119

Collected By: PETER SHIMAN

Sample Description:SITE EVALUATION FOR DER

REPORT OF ANALYSIS : SOIL - SB 01 0-1° UNITS
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE <1 ppm
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER <1 Ppm
BROMOFORM <1 ppm
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE <1 ppm
TETRACHLOROETHENE <1 ppm
CHLOROBENZENE <1 Ppm
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE <1 ppm
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE <1 ppm
1,4~-DICHLOROBENZENE <1 Ppm
NITRATE, AS N 6.8 pPpm
BENZENE <1 ppm
ETHYL. BENZENE <1 Ppm
BROMIDE < 0.2 ppm
STYRENE <1 Ppm

Analyses performed in accordance with E.P.A., A.S.T.M., Standard

Methods or other approved methods.

Respectfully Submitted,

Kenneth G. Watkins II
Laboratory Supervisor
Enviropact, Inc.
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3352 Page 3 of 6
OUTDOOR WORLD DIST. December 23, 1986
2394 ST. JOBNS BLUFF ROAD Report 19107
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32216 LAB I.D. 86119

ATT : TERRY MAROSE .
Sample Received: 11/11/86 Collected By: PETER SHIMAN
Sample Description:SITE EVALUATION FOR DER

REPORT OF ANALYSIS : SOIL-SB 01 f WATER TABLE UNITS
CHLORIDE 100 ppm
NITROGEN, TOTAL 98 PPm
TOLUENE <1 Ppm
XYLENE, TOTAL <1 PPM
CHLOROMETHANE <1 PPM™
BROMOMETHANE <1 ppm
DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE <1 Ppm
VINYL CHLORIDE <1 Ppm
CHLOROETHANE <1 PpPm
METHYLENE CHLORIDE <1 ppm
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE <1 ppm
1,1-DICHBLOROETHENE <1 ppm
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE <1 Ppm
TRANS-1,2-DICYLOROETHENE <1 PPm
CHLOROFORM <1 Ppm
1,2-DICELOROETHANE <1 PPM
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE <1 Ppm
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE <1 ppm
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE <1 PPM
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE <1 pPpm
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE <1 ppm
TRICHLOROETHENE <1 ppm
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE <1 ppm
1,1,2-TRICBELOROETHANE <1 ppm
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3352 Page 4 of )
OUTDOOR WORLD DIST. December 23, 1986
2394 ST. JOUNS BLUFF ROAD Report 19107
JACKSONVILLE, FL 3221e6 LAB I.D. 86119

ATT : TERRY MAROSE
Sample Received: 11/11/86 Collected By: PETER SHIMAN
Sample Description:SITE EVALUATION FOR DER

REPORT OF ANALYSIS : SOIL-SB 01 @ WATER TABLE UNITS
Cis-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE <1 Ppm
2-CHLORCETHYLVINYL ETBER <1 PPm
BROMOFORM <1 Ppm
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE <1 Ppm
TETRACHLOROETHENE <1 ppm
CHLOROBENZENE <1 ppm
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE <1 ppm
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE <1 PPMm
1,4-DICELOROBENZENE <1 pPpm
NITRATE, AS N 33 ppm
BENZENE <1 ppm
ETHYL BENZENE <1 ppm
BROMIDE < 0.2 pRm
STYRENE <1 PP

Analyses performed in accordance with E.P.A., A.S.T.M., Standard
Methods or other approved methods.

Respectfully Submitted,

Kenneth G. Watkins II
Laboratory Supervisor
Enviropact, Inc.
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3352 Page 5 of 6
OUTDCOR WORILD DIST. December 23, 1986
2394 ST. JOBNS BLUFF ROAD Report 19107
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32216 LABE I.D. 86119

ATT : TERRY MAROSE
Sample Received: 11/11/86 Collected By: PETER SHIMAN
Sample Description:SITE EVALUATION FOR DER

REPORT OF ANALYSIS : WATER-SB 01 @ WATER TABLE UNITS
CHLORIDE 675 mg/1l
NITROGEN, TOTAL 29 mg/l
TOLUENE 8.4 ng/l
XYLENE, TOTAL 2.6 pg/l
CHELOROMETHANE <1 g/l
BROMOMETHANE <1 ng/l
DICHLORODIFLUQROMETHANE <1 ng/l
VINYL CHLORIDE <1 ng/l
CHLOROETHANE <1 pg/l
METHYLENE CHLORIDE <1 pg/l
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE <1 ug/l
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE <1 ng/l
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE <1 ng/l
TRANS~1, 2-DICHLOROETBENE <1 pg/l
CHLOROFORM <1 pg/l
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE <1 ng/l
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE <1 pg/l
CARBON TETRACHELORIDE <1 ng/l
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE <1 ng/l
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE <1 pg/l
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE <1 pa/l
TRICHLOROETEENE <1 g/l
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE <1 ng/l
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE <1 ng/l
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3352 Page 6 of 6
OUTDOOR WORLD DIST. Pecember 23, 1986
2394 ST. JOHNS BLUFF ROAD Report 19107
JACRSONVILLE, FL 32216 : LAB I.D. 86119

ATT : TERRY MAROSE
Sample Received: 11/11/86 Collected By: PETER SHIMAN
Sample Description:SITE EVALUATION FOR DER

REPORT OF ANALYSIS : WATER-SB 01 @ WATER TABLE UNITS
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE <1 pg/l
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER <1 ng/l
BROMOFORM <1 ng/t
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE <1 ng/l
TETRACHLOROETHENE <1 ng/l
CHLORCBENZENE <1 pg/l
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE <1 ng/l
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE <1 pg/l
1, 4-DICHLOROBENZENE <1 ng/l
NITRATE, AS N < 0.01 mg/1
BENZENE 4.3 ng/l
ETHYL BENZENE 7.4 pg/l
BROMIDE 6.77 mg/1l
STYRENE 27.3 ng/l

Analyses performed in accordance with E.P.A., A.S.T.M., Standard
Methods or other approved methods.

Respectfully Submitted,

Kenneth G. Watkins I
Laboratory Supervisor
Enviropact, Inc,
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Pompano Beach, Florida 33067 |JF.L.D.0.0.9.7.7.6.7.0.8
1. US DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and ID Number)
a. — e R Cooa . S
N AR E AP g i *V HIE D S agt AL T o 277 g e (5
- DR > g " AAT 211 CWM Profile Number &~ 5 ¢ 5 5 :
sy b. - ) & T ) . o
8 FHGALE S ST AT oy GRA K Cariy e T o
N
E CWM Profile Number #= <, c =, . £ o
Alc. . . o . it
s g TR E SRS 5 BIFE S P b EI | I 5
R L i SRV el #
grre o~ o Fs7 7 OWM Profilo Number s o 7 2, VAR 2274 BN
d. .
CWM Profile Number
15. Special Handling instructions and Additional information
Crits 2o, T erime prvse (7w
16. GENERATOR’S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are
classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable internationa! and national
governmental regulations. L
Unless | am a small quantity ?eneratorwho has been exempted by statute or regulation from the duty to make a waste minimization certification under Section 3002 (b)
of RCRA, i aiso certify that | have a program in place o reduce the volume and toxicity of waste gensrated to the degree | have determined to be economically
practicable and | have selected the method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the present and future threatto human health
and the environment. f ' ; R
. RS A R [ Date
._Printed/Typed Name - - MR Signature % D S Month Day Year
Ao {0 v - SR 1Y
; 17. Transp&ter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt-of Materials o ‘ Date
A Printed/Typed Name ; Signature ; , Month Day - Year
’5, (f A / r& ”[;,‘:\}.:L{:,-*tf .»,if}u,}/fv;, F o /w{y/ . i L. |
(1§ Yransporter 2 Afknowledgement or Receipt of Materials [ O B ikt s / Date..
E Printed/Typed Name ‘ Signature L9 Month Day Year
R ) | . |
19. Discrepency Indication Space -
F. A . X -
A - : .
(I: K ] R . ’ -
% 20. ffécility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by "
T this manifest except as noted in Item 19, * . l Date
Y o - .
Printed/Typed Name ' ) Signature : Month Day Year
' ’ . ' L. 1.1.

EPA Form 8702—32 (REV. 4-85) PREVIOUS EDITION IS OBSOLETE. GENERATOR # 1




i v STATE OF FLORIDA ‘

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

BOB GRAHAM
GOVERNOR

SOUTHEAST FLORIDA
DISTRICT
P.O. BOX 3858

3301 GUN CLUB ROAD
WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33402-3858

VICTORIA J. TSCHINKEL
SECRETARY

J. SCOTT BENYON
DISTRICT MANAGER

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. T.J. Marose, Credit Manager
Outdoor World Distributors, Inc.
2394 st. Johns Bluff Road South
Jacksonville, Florida 32216

Dear Mr. Marose:

The Department appreciates your cooperation in the removal of the
hazardous waste chemical material at the Outdoor World site, in
Fort Lauderdale. As I indicated during our telephone
conservation, please provide documentation (i.e. copy of the
manifest) that the waste was transported to an approved disposal
facility in order to complete the initial phase of the clean-up.

The Department has reviewed the test data for the floor residue of
the the building and has determined that the material is to be
classified as non-hazardous. We recommend that arrangements be
made to dispose of the material at a lined sanitary landfill. All
structural debris free of chemical contamination may be used or
disposed as you seem fit.

In order for this Department to completely assess if groundwater
or soil contamination has occured, please have the following
sampling conducted:

(a) soil samples: one cored at the top one foot, one foot at the
soil/groundwater interface, and confining layer in between
(if any);

(b) One (1) groundwater sample

The above samples are to be collected at the area were ponded
water occured in SW 12th Avenue., adjacent to the building's
parking lot (within constraints of time and availability, DER
personnel will assist you in locating sampling site). The sample
is to be analyzed for bromides, chlorides, nitrates total
nitrogen, styrene, as well as EPA 601 and 602 series (including
xylenes).

Protecting Florida and Your Quality of Life
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Mr. T.J. Marose
Page 2 of 2

Please notify this Department and BCEQCB 48 business hours in
advance of sampling in order to make arrangements for possible
splitting of samples. Sample results are to be received by this
department within 30 days of receipt of this letter.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, contact
Dr. Charles Ouseph or myself of this office at 305/689-5800.

Sincerely,

Robert Mark Kukleski
Engineer, Hazardous Waste Permitting

RMK /km

cc: Greg Lee, DER/Tallahassee
Pete Patterson, Globel Adjustments Company
Fran Henderson, Broward County Environmental Quality Control
Board
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}_{:{EE; STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND REHABILITATIVE SERVICES

Joe Merchberger “o
1711 Southwest 7th Avenue
Pompano Beach, Florida 33069

Dear Mr. Merchberger:

During our conversation yesterday concerning the fire at a
neighboring business, Outdoor World .Pool Co., you mentioned that
power to your building was off during the blaze and that the air
handling system was not operating. However, when examining the
pillows after the incident you noted that some of the items that were
not packaged had an odor. The pillows that were wrapped in
plastic and in their boxes did not smell and appeared to be
unaffected. There was dust on the outside of the boxes and exposed
items, which was not present before the fire.

From my conversations with you and Mr. White, it is apparent
that there are concerns of possible contamination of your pillow
stock by some of these chemicals and the potential for adverse health
impact from their use. There does not appear to be a health threat
from the use of the pillows that were in their original packaging
(wrapped in plastic and inside boxes) and did not come into direct
contact with the smoke. The only definitive way to know the status
of your other stock is for a reliable laboratory to test samples of
the dust on the items which have the potential for human use. I was
very pleased to hear that you are contracting with a private
laboratory to do just this.

Once the data are available from this analysis, we would be
willing to assess the significance of the findings. If you have any
further concerns, do not hesitate to contact me at 904/488-2985.

Sincerely,

Andrew Reich, M.S., M.S5.P.H.

Program Specialist

Environmental Hazards
Epidemiology

Preventive Health Services

cc: Doug White, DER
HRS Epidemioloqy .ﬂﬁ:}'”"“"?"_ |
Willard Galbiroath, Broward cpny ';f“ -
HRS District 1@ ' ‘V“

LEP 2 g
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OHM

THE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES COMPANY ‘ O.H. MATERIALS GO.

P.O. Box 1180
Mohawk Road
Clermont, Florida 32711
Phone: 904-394-2196

~ ‘; 8G0-537-9540

October 1, 1986

Mr. Charles Oseph

State of Florida

Department of Environmental Regulation
P.O. Box 3858

West Palm Beach, FL, 33402

Dear Mr. Oseph:

Per our meeting on September 17, 1986, please be advised that
the spa and pool chemicals which remained intact after the
Outdoor World Distributors, Inc. warehouse fire have been
packaged into drums. This activity was completed on
September 18, 1986. Appropriate labels have also been placed
on the drums.

The drums still remain at the former warehouse facility in Ft.
Lauderdale, however, a tentative pickup date has been scheduled
for October 7, 1986.

0.H. Materials Corp. (OHM) appreciates your cooperation and
assistance in this matter. 1If you should have any questions
relating to this project, please do not hesitate to call me at
this office.

Sincerely,

Robert Mangham
Operations Manager/Supervisor

RFM/d1lb

pc: File #4195
Terry Marose, Outdoor World Distributors, Inc.

Division of The KBI Corp. Corporate Headquarters: Findlay, Ohio
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STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

BOB GRAHAM
GOVERNOR

SOUTHEAST FLORIDA
DISTRICT

P.0O. BOX 3858

3301 GUN CLUB ROAD

WEST PA6M BEACH, FLORIDA 33402-3858
ctober 2, 86

VICTORIA J. TSCHINKEL
SECRETARY

ROY M. DUKE
DISTRICT MANAGER

Mr. T. J. Marose, Credit Manager

Outdoor World Distributors, Inc.

2394 St. Johns Bluff Road South ‘
Jacksonville, FLL 32216

Dear Mr. Marose:

It is the Department's observation that the removal of the waste
chemical material at the site of Outdoor World Distributors, Inc.,
6900 N.W. 12th Ave., Ft. Lauderdale, resulting from the fire which
occurred on September 5th, 1986, has still not been accomplished.
The removal of this material was outlined in a meeting held on-site
by Dr. Charles Ouseph, DER, to the management of Outdoor World Dis-
tributors, Inc. It was agreed that this material was to be removed
by September 15, 1986.

In order to protect public health and the environment, it is the De-
partment's position that if this material is not removed by 10:00
A.M., October 6th, 1986, the Department will commit its resources to
facilitate the removal of this material, and in turn, take measures
to recover expenses incurred from the owners/operators of Outdoor
World Distributors, Inc.

If there are any questions regarding this matter contact
Robert Kukleski at this office, telephone 305/689-5800.

Sincerely,

Donald B. White e
Permitting Section Head

DBW:rks/w49

cc: Greg Lee, DER/Tallahassee -
Tom Maurer, OGC/Tallahassee
Victor Howard, BCEQCB

NOTE: This letter was sent by Western Union Telegram, 8:25 A.M.,
October 2, 1986 with return receipt requested.

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER
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L ]S DONALD WHITE, PERMITTING HEAD . *
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL

® REGULATION SOLTHEAST DISTRICT ®
3301 GUN CLUBR ROAD PO BOX 3858
WEST PALM BEACH FL 33402

@ ¢

® ®

sp  THIS IS A CONFIRMATION CCPY OF THE FOLLOWING MESSAGE! P9
3056895800 TOMT WEST PALM BEACH FL 16! §0e02 0717A EST

® PM8 MR T,J, MARQOSE, CREDIT MANAGER, DLR ®
OUTDOOR WORLD DISTRIBUTORS INC RPT DLY MGM. uLs
2394 ST JOWNS BLUFF ROAD SOUTH

® JACKSONVILLE FL 32216 ®
DEAR MR MAROSE,

® IT 18 THE DEPARTMENTS OBSERVATION THAT THE REMCVAL OF THE WASTE ®
CHEMICAL MATERIAL AT THE SITE OF OUTDCOR WORLD DISTRIBUTCRS INC,»

® 6900 NORTHWEST 12 AVENUE, FORT LAUDERDALE., RESULTING FROM THE FIRE ®
WHICH OCCURED ON SEPTEMBER S5, 1986 KAS STILL NCT BEEN ACCCMPLISHED,
THE REMOVAL OF THIS MATERIAL WAS OUTLINED IN A MEETING WELD ON/ 8YTE

Py BY DR, CHARLES CUSEPH, DER, TO THE MANAGEMENT :CF OUTDOOR WORLD ®
DISTRIBUTORS INC. IT WAS AGREED THAT THIS MATERIAL WAS TC RE REMOVED
BY SEPTEMBER iS5, 1986,

o IN ORDER TO PROTECT PUBLIC HEALTH ANC THE ENVIRCNMENT, IT 1S THE J![
DEPARTMENTS PCSITION THAT IF THIS MATERIAL IS NOT REMOVED BY 10300AM

® OCTOBER 6, 1986, THE DEPARTMENT WILL COMMIT IT8 RESOURCES 10 ®
FACILITATE TWE REMOVAL OF THIS MATERIAL AND IN TURN, TAKE MEASURES T0
RECOVER EXPENSES INCURRED FROM TWE OWNERS8/ OPERATORS OF OUTDOOR WORLD
DISTRIBUTORS INC,

@ ®

" IF THERE ARE ANY GUESTIONS REGARDING THIS MATTER CONTACT ROBERY

® KUKLESKI AT THIS OFFICE TELEPHONE 308=689=8800, ®
SINCERELY

® DONALD WHITE, PERMITTING HEAD ®

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATICN SOUTHEAST DISTRICY
® 3301 GUN CLUB RCAD PO BOX 3888 ®
WEST PALM BEACH FL 33402

;. 07214 EST ®

: MGMCOMP '

0‘ TO REPLY BY MAILGRAM MESSAGE, SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR WESTERN UNION’S TOLL - FREE PHONE NUMBERS .
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DONALD WHITE

FLORIDA DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATIONS
SOUTHEAST DISTRICT

3301 GUN CLUB RD

WEST PALM BEACH FL 33402

YOUR TELEGRAM 4=0020048275 DATED {0=2=86 0820A EDT ADDRESSED TO T ¢
MARQSE CREDIT MANAGER CARE OUTDOOR WORLD DISTRIBUTORS INC IN
JACKSONVILLE FLORIDA WAS DELIVERED ON 10w2«86 AT 12156PM EDT,

THANK YOU FOR USING OUR SERVICES,
WESTERN UNION TELEGRAPH €O

113132 EST
MGMCOMP

TO REPLY BY MAILGRAM MESSAGE, SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR WESTERN UNION’S TOLL - FREE PHONE NUMBERS
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% 4225<22%27 4790 N.W. 157th Street
> . Hialeah, Florida 33014

Telephone: (305) 620-1700

Environmental Consulting and Analysis B e Fla. Watts (800) 432-9706
(RS EENE R E
3115 I T Page 1 of 6
CHEMICAL WASTE MANAGEMENT September 19, 1986
2700 N.W. 48 ST. ) Report 18339
POMPANO BEACH, FL 33067 ' LAB I.D. 86119

ATT : HUNT HARWEEN P
Sample Received: 9/06/86 ' Collected By: YOUR REP,
Sample Description:WATER SAMPLE

REPORT OF ANALYSIS : NORTHEAST RUNOFF UNITS
TOLUENE 25.8 pg/l
XYLENE, TOTAL 200 pg/l
CHLOROMETHANE <1 png/l
BROMOMETHANE <1 ng/l
DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE <1 pg/l
VINYL CHLORIDE <1 ng/l
CHLOROETHANE <1 ng/l
METHYLENE CHLORIDE <1 ng/l
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE <1 pg/l
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE <1 pg/l
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE <1 g/l
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE <1 ng/l
CHLOROFORM 16.0 pg/l
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE 2.9 pg/l
1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE <1 - ng/l
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE <1 ug/l
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 1.1 pg/l
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE <1 pg/l
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE <1 ng/l1
TRICHLOROETHENE <1 ng/l
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 10.4 ng/l
1,1,2~-TRICHLOROETHANE <1 ng/l
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE <1 g/l
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER <1 ng/l

. Florida ° Missouri . New York .



Environmental Consuiting and Analysis

3115 Page 2 of 6
CHEMICAL WASTE MANAGEMENT September 19, 1986
2700 N.W, 48 ST. Report 18339
POMPANO BEACH, FL 33067 LAB I.D. 86119

ATT : HUNT HARWEEN

Sample Received: 9/06/86 Collected By: YOUR REP.
Sample Description:WATER SAMPLE

REPORT OF ANALYSIS : NORTHEAST RUNOFF - UNITS
BROMOFORM 16.7 ug/l
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE <1 g/l
TETRACHLOROETHENE <1 g/l
CHLOROBENZENE <1 ug/l
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE <1 kg/l
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE <1 pg/l
1,4~-DICHLOROBENZENE <1 ug/l
BENZENE 11.4 ng/l
ETHYL BENZENE 46.8 ng/l
PHENOLS, TOTAL < 0.01 mg/1

Analyses performed in accordance with E.P.A., A.S.T.M., Standard
Methods or other approved methods.

Respectfully Submitted,

;?5/) 622? uﬁyf;éa;zhwaz,AV

Kenneth G. Watkins II
Laboratory Supervisor
Enviropact, Inc.




Environmentai Consulting and Analysis

3115 Page 3 of 6
CHEMICAL WASTE MANAGEMENT September 19, 1986
2700 N.W. 48 ST. Report 18339
POMPANO BEACH, FL 33067 LAB I.D. 86119

ATT : HUNT HARWEEN
Sample Received: 9/06/86 Collected By: YOUR REP.
Sample Description:WATER SAMPLE

REPORT OF ANALYSIS : SOUTHEAST RUNOFF UNITS
TOLUENE 7.4 pg/l
XYLENE, TOTAL 44.6 pg/l
CHLOROMETHANE <1 pg/l
BROMOMETHANE <1 ng/l
DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE <1 pg/l
VINYL CHLORIDE <1 ung/l
CHLOROETHANE <1 ng/l
METHYLENE CHLORIDE <1 pg/l
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE <1 ng/l
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE <1 ng/l
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE <1 ng/l
TRANS~-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE <1 pg/l
CHLOROFORM 30.0 png/l
1,2~DICHLOROETHANE <1 ng/l
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE <1 ng/l
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE <1 pg/l
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE <1 pg/l
1,2~-DICHLOROPROPANE <1 ng/l
TRANS~-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE <1 pg/l
TRICHLOROETHENE <1 pg/l
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 6.5 ng/l
1,1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE <1 pg/l
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE <1 ng/l
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER <1 pg/l



Environmental Consulting and Analysis

3115 Page 4 of 6
CHEMICAL WASTE MANAGEMENT September 19, 1986
2700 N.W. 48 ST. Report 18339
POMPANO BEACH, FL 33067 LAB I.D. 86119

ATT : HUNT HARWEEN

Sample Received: 9/06/86 Collected By: YOUR REP.
Sample Description:WATER SAMPLE

REPORT OF ANALYSIS : SOUTHEAST RUNOFF UNITS
BROMOFORM 5.6 ng/l
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE <1 pg/l
TETRACHLOROETHENE <1 png/l
CHLOROBENZENE <1 pg/l
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE <1 ug/l
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE <1 ng/l
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE <1 ng/l
BENZENE 3.4 ng/1
ETHYIL BENZENE 13.4 ng/l
PHENOLS, TOTAL < 0.01 mg/1

Analyses performed in accordance with E.P.A., A.S.T.M., Standard
Methods or other approved methods.

Respectfully Submitted,

- /
A
Y Kenneth G. Watkins II

Laboratory Supervisor
Enviropact, Inc.
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Environmental Consulting and Analysis

3115 Page 5 of 6
CHEMICAL WASTE MANAGEMENT September 19, 1986
2700 N.W. 48 ST. Report 18339
POMPANO BEACH, FL 33067 LAB I.D. 86119

ATT : HUNT HARWEEN
Sample Received: 9/06/86 Collected By: YOUR REP.
Sample Description:WATER SAMPLE

REPORT OF ANALYSIS : CANAL UNITS
TOLUENE <1 ug/1l
XYLENE, TOTAL <1 g/l
CHLOROMETHANE <1 pg/l
BROMOMETHANE <1 ug/l
DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE <1 png/l
VINYIL CHLORIDE <1 g/l
CHLOROETHANE <1 ng/l
METHYLENE CHLORIDE <1 ug/l
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE <1 ng/l
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE <1 ng/l
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE <1 ug/l
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE <1 pg/l
CHLOROFORM <1 png/l
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE <1 g/l
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE <1 ng/l
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE <1 g/l
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE <1 ug/l
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE <1 ug/l
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE <1 pg/l
TRICHLOROETHENE <1 pug/l
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE <1 pg/l
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE <1 ug/l
CIS~-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE <1 ng/l
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER <1 pg/l
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Environmental Consuiting and Analysis

3115 Page 6 of 6
CHEMICAL WASTE MANAGEMENT September 19, 1986
2700 N.W. 48 ST. Report 18339
POMPANO BEACH, FL 33067 LAB I.D. 86119

ATT : HUNT HARWEEN
Sample Received: 9/06/86 Collected By: YOUR REP,
Sample Description:WATER SAMPLE

REPORT OF ANALYSIS : CANAL UNITS
BROMOFORM <1 g/l
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE <1 png/l
TETRACHLOROETHENE <1 pg/l
CHLOROBENZENE <1 g/l
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE <1 pg/l
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE <1 g/l
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE <1 pg/l
BENZENE <1 ng/l
ETHYL BENZENE <1 ug/l
PHENOLS, TOTAL < 0.01 mg/1l

Analyses performed in accordance with E.P.A., A.S.T.M., Standard
Methods or other approved methods.

Respectfully Submitted,

-~ "
A
Kenneth G. Watkins II
Laboratory Supervisor
Enviropact, Inc.



-5

2394 St.Johns Bluff Road South ¢ Jacksonville, Florida32216
(904) 642-9400 Telex 514954

September 25, 1986

Mr. Richard J. Coleman
Chemical Waste Management, Inc.
2700 N. W. 48 st.

Pompano Beach, F1 33067

Dear Rick:

Bob Kukleski at DER, West Palm Beach called today to advise
that the agency has not received the results of the chemical
tests which Dr. Charles Quseph discussed at our meeting on
Tuesday, September 9th, at the Ft. Lauderdale fire site.

You will recall that at your request, I had issued our purchase
order #65301, covering the necessary chemical testing, commencing
Sept. 5, 1986, and you advised that all results would be sent to
DER, as they requested, with copies to me.

Kindly forward the test results to DER, with copies to me.

If there are any questions, please call.

incerely,

srohL

TAN\J. Marose
Credit Manager

cc: Bob Kukleski
Charles Ouseph
John Atkinson, Esq.

I8

¢ Distributors of Swimming Pool Equipment and Supplies ® Chemicals ® Spas ® Liners and Above Ground Pools ®

® Solar Equipment ® Pool Toys and Games ® Outdoor Furniture ® Bicycles and Related Products
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Chemical Waste Management, Inc.
Pompano Beach Facility

2700 N.W. 48th Street
Pompano Beach, Florida 33067

305/973-6666 SEP 18] 1988
In Florida Watts: 1-800-432-4526

Chemical Waste
Management
inc.

Dept. of Environmental Reg.
West Palm Beach

September 14, 1986

Mr. Rbt. Kukleski

Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
3301 Gun Club Road

West Palm Beach,FL. 33402

Dear Bob:

Pursuant to our phone conversation this morning, please be advised of
Chemical Waste Management, Inc. plan for the removal of the material
that has been generated at Outdoor World as the result of the fire
that occured last week.

Chemical Waste Management,Inc. proposes to work under level B
respiratory protection to remove and package the hazardous waste that
must be transported to our facility in Emelle, Alabama.

After this stage of the cleanup operation has been completed, level C
protection will be utilized to complete the removal of the concrete
and other debris that is not contaminated and dispose of this material
at our landfill in Pompano Beach.

Should you have any questions or need further information, please feel
free to call me or Ric Coleman of this facility.

Hunt J. Harween
Technical Manager
Field Services South

/hih

cc: Mark Gregory
Ric Coleman



State of Florida
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

Dept. of Environmental Reg.
o West Paim Beach I
TO: John Ruddell, Bureau of Operation&:r&§&gL;A

FROM: Douglas C. White, Bureau of Opération%;gz i

DATE: September 11, 1986

SUBJECT: Outdoor World Warehouse Chemical Fire.

On the afternocon of September 5, 1986 at approximately 3:30 p. m.,
I was notified of a chemical fire at the Outdoor World warehouse
in Ft. Lauderdale. There was no state assistance requested at
this time. Bob Kukleski, DER, West Palm Beach office, was the
state 0SC and Fred Stroud, EPA, Atlanta, was the federal 0OSC..

Early in the evening, Fred Stroud requésted DER task onr emergencyff,;

services contractor to pull two water samples to determine
disposal options for the firefighting runoff water. The EPA's
contractor was not readily available and the responsible party
could not be contacted, so I agreed. I immediately contacted Chem
Waste (Tom Wilkerson) and tasked Tom to pull the samples.

I indicated to Tom we needed the results ASAP, as disposal of the
water was contingent upon the analytical results. Tom said we
should have the results back by noon Saturday. Chem Waste
responded in a timely manner and took the required samples.

Saturday morning I talked with both Hunt Harween and Tom Wilkerson
about the status of the fire. Hunt said the samples had been sent
to the laboratory for analysis.

Saturday evening, Bob Kukleski informed me the sample resﬁlts had
not been delivered and would be unobtainable uhtil sometime
Monday, according to his conversations with” Chem Waste. I

immediately called Chem Waste (Rick Coleman)‘-and asked for an
explanation. Rick informed me that their chemist was not

available on the weekend but would run the analysis first thing
Monday. I informed Rick we needed these results ASAP and was not
happy about the lack of communication during a response activity.
Chem Waste should have contacted me immediately the problem was
detected.



John Ruddell
Page two
September 11, 1986

Rick and I then worked out a strategy in which the samples would
be sent to a contract laboratory for analysis. The analysis
results were available at approximately 3:00 a. m. Sunday.

This problem delayed our decision process and response by
approximtely 18 hours. Late Saturday night and early Sunday
morning there was a heavy rain. The containment dikes were
breached and almost three guarters of the water escaped into a
storm drain.

DCW/cd

cc: Greg Lee
Bob Kukleski



¢ &
Memo to File

September 30, 1986
Page 2 of 4

My initial evaluation of the site was the two immediate items of
concern were the standing water and the three tanks located
alongside the south wall of the building, which had already buck-
led. Two of these tanks contained liquid chlorine and one con-
tained muriatic acid. The buckled wall presented a danger of
collapsing and rupturing the tanks. A representative of the com-
pany on-site made arrangements with a local contractor to pump
these tanks and remove the material. This work was accomplished
on September 7th, 1986.

The ponded water was a problem due to: (1) potential for ground-
water contamination, and (2) the limited accessibility of the
area. The District Emergency Contractor (Chem Waste Management)
failed to provide sample results in a timely manner. As of
Saturday evening (September 6th) results were still unavailable
and a determination could not be made as to what to do with the
standing water.

Early Saturday evening, the area was deluged by a major rainfall
event. The large amount of rainfall mixed with standing water
and overflowed the diked area. When I arrived on scene Sunday
morning, the volume of standing water was greatly reduced to ap-
proximately 20% of what had been present the previous day.

Initial sample results had finally been obtained although the pa-
rameters were not totally applicable to the situation. The re-
sults indicated a minimal level of contamination. Taking this
into consideration coupled with the fact that the water had been
tremendously diluted by rain from the previous day. a decision
was made by EPA, DER, and local officials to pump the remaining
standing water to an adjacent storm ditch (drywell) to alleviate
the immediate situation.

The initial cleanup was addressed in a meeting at the site on
Tuesday, September 9th, attended by representatives of DER, EPA,
BCEQCB, Broward County Water Resource Management, Fire Inspec-
tion officials, and Company officials. Dr. Charles Ouseph out-
lined the Department's position on site cleanup. Initial sam-
pling would consist of:

1. Prepare and submit to the Department (DER) an inventory of
all chemicals existed at the site before the fire.



C ¢
Memo to File

September 30, 1986
Page 3 of 4

2. Demolish the side walls because most of the walls were leaning
to a side and constituted a potential threat for clean- -up
crewv. (The demolition crew and those in the immediate vicini-
ty must have self contained breathing apparatus because of the
potential for releases of trapped toxic gases in the debris es-
pecially during demolition operations.)

3. Segregate all the chemicals in the warehouse from the charred
materials and ashes. They must be promptly drummed and mani-
fested as a top priority item. During this phase, the clean
up crew must have level B protection (or at least must wear
self contained breathing apparatus).

4. All inert objects such as beams & concrete blocks are to be
segregated into an area outside of the warehouse floor area.

5. All charred materials and ashes are to be scooped into one
area of the floor in the warehouse. A composite sample of
this material should be collected and tested for its hazardous
characteristics and groundwater contamination potential to de-
termine the feasibility of its acceptance in a class I land-
fill. [The testing may be limited to those chemicals (includ-
ing their constituents and breakdown products) routinely
stored on-site, especially before the fire.]

6. Empty drums/cylinders, used to store hazardous materials, af-
ter triple washing may be given for recycling or disposed off
in a landfill

7. The following water samples are to be analyzed (a) ponded
water samples on the warehouse floor are to be composited and
tested (b) ponded water samples/puddles in the ad jacent road
are to be composited and tested, and (c) water from the reten-
tion area where the storm drains leads to

All of the above response actions, were recommended as phase I to

the management of Outdoor World (Mr. Terry Marose, et al.). tele-

phone (904) 642-9400, and agreed to as priority for implementation
and completion within 7 days from today. (All of the above steps,
we believe can be accomplished in 3 days.) ’

In phase II, additional work would be required, this will involve
testing of soil and groundwater samples to determine whether the
site needs additional clean-up.



State of Florida

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION  \ “Cakder
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FOR ROUTING TO OTHER THAN THE ADDRESIEE
To: . Lo
Teon Loctvt
To: ‘ LocrN:
Fmone: [-T%,
TO: . File
FROM: ‘Charles Ouseph/Robert Mark Kukleski Ry
DATE: September 30, 1986

SUBJECT: Chemical Fire, Outdoor World Dist., Ft. Lauderdale

BACKGROUND

Fire broke out 12:50 P.M., September 5th, 1986 at Outdoor World
Distributors, Inc., 6900 N.W. 12th Ave. East of I-95 and Powerline
Road. This facility was used to house chemicals utilized in the
disinfection of swimming pools and spas including bromine, calcium
hypochlorite and trichloro-s-triazene. Combustion of these materi-
als formed a cloud of toxic vapors which forced evacuation of over
1,000 people from the surrounding area and the closing of I-95 dur-
ing rush-hour traffic.

The District was first contacted at approximately 10 P.M.

September 5th through Robert Kukleski, designated Emergency Re-
sponse Coordinator by Doug White, Emergency Response, Bureau of Op-
erations. He informed me that Fred Stroud, EPA, was already on
gsite. Doug stated that Fred would collect initial samples of the
ponded water to determine the extent, if any, of contamination.

He requested that I arrive on site the next morning to begin super-
vising initial cleanup.

Arriving on scene the following morning, September 6th, the fire
was still smouldering and fireman were still applying water to
it. It was impossible to estimate the amount of standing water,
but the figure may be in the several million gallon range. Storm
drains in the vicinity were dammed and diked with sand. However,
water was still seeping into the bare ground



Memo to File
September 30, 1986
Page 4 of 4

After the structure was demolished to ensure safe entry (i.e. raze
walls of the building), the remaining uncombusted materials (chemi-
cals, etc.) were to be removed and managed as hazardous waste, ap-
propriately packaged and manifested to an approved hazardous waste
disposal site. Sample results would dictate the removal of the re-
maining material to a hazardous waste facility, or if appropriate,

to a lined landfill (if results indicate material is non-hazard-
ous).

Level B protection (Self Contained Breathing Apparatus and disposa-
ble suits) would also be required for workers sampling, removing
materials and doing demolition work in the structural boundaries

of the warehouse. This initial work was to be completed in one
week (by Tuesday, September 16, 1986).

Secondary clean up would be based on sample results from initial
clean up, as well as subsequent testing of soil and water samples
collected. If water or soil samples exhibit potential for contam-
ination, then a groundwater monitoring program and remedial action
would be required. 1Initial review indicated no active production
wells within a mile radius (Note - several production wells in ex-
ecutive airport wellfield currently are not in operation).

CO:rks/wl2s

cc: Doug White, DER/Tallahassee
Fred Stroud, EPA Region IV/Atlanta
Fran Henderson, BCEQCB
Roger J. Edwards, Ft. Lauderdale Fire Dept.
2000 N. E. 16 St., Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33304



